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1st PRIVATE PROTECTED AREA – BUYING LAND FOR NATURE



Cliff breeders nesting at the Reserve
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Reintroduction of species that once roamed there

Archaeological Park of the Côa Valley UNESCO world 

heritage site





Land Abandonment as an opportunity for 

Wildlife to come back



Regenerating natural processes

Less intervention



CONSERVATION

Bring back wild species

Create a complete ecosystem

COMMUNICATION

Promote european wildlife

Promote tourism

BUSINESS

Adding value to natural areas; 

Funding & developing new business

nature-related



2. Business Model for

LAND ACQUISITION

DONATIONS private|enterprises|funds

PRODUCTS olive oil|regional products

VISITS guided tours, widlife hides



PROPERTY ACQUISITION FUND

Bank account specific for land acquisition



Exploration of 10% -> increase for 20%



Low cost management



TOTAL AREA

40 hectares 
Property size

0,5 hectare / 1 hectare

Productive area

4 hectares - 10%

Bottles produced

800-1200 0,5l/year

ECONOMIC IMPACT

1 bottle 500 ml = 2,5€ for land acquisition = 30m2 of land

Since 2006: 40 hectares were funded (not counting with 2014)

75% of sales: Netherlands



ENVIRONMENTAL AND SOCIAL IMPACT

FOR ENVIRONMENT

Non mobilization of soil

Less erosion

Water conservation and retention

Food for fauna

Open áreas for biodiversity

SOCIAL

2 rural workers

Attracts members and visitors

Engage potential visitors



Promoting Faia Brava Olive oil

The Netherlands



Promoting Olive oil in Lisbon, organic shop



Showcooking in Lisbon







Reselling Food and merchadising

 Economic benefit for local comunity

 Increasing sales for small enterprises

 Commitment with nature conservation

For 2015: dried wild mushrooms, organic jam,

Partnership with na organic tea company

Innovation
Challeging small producers for new products

Promoting organic certification

OTHER PRODUCTS FAIA BRAVA



Increase sales: Christmas box



Visit = Expansion of the Faia Brava Reserve

% goes for the PAF

TOURISM



Photographic hide

Vulture feeder



Birdwatching

4WD Safari

Guided walks



Scientifical trainings
Long duration

Educational programs



Camping at the Reserve

24 hours program for a group up to 8

Partnership with CP





3. Financial analysis

INCOME

EXPENSES



INCOME

271.541,89 EUROS

102 380,92

169 160,97

VERBAS PRÓPRIAS

PROJECTOS

38%

62%



DETAIL projects

33 529,32

40 000,00

1 368,20

8 654,162 466,96

76 792,00

6 350,33 REWILDING EUROPE

WILDLIFE BANK REWILDING

CIÊNCIA VIVA

PROGRAMA JUVENTUDE EM
ACÇÃO

IEFP

MAVA

GRANDE ROTA - PROMOÇÃO

INCOME



RECEITAS DE VERBAS PRÓPRIAS

25 186,16

56 372,49

12 660,67

2 140,00
6 021,60

DONATIVOS

SERVIÇOS

VENDAS

SÓCIOS

SUBSÍDIOS

97% FAP

50% GRVC

35% BIOCÔA

61% NL

14% PT Revenda

INCOME



SERVICES (visits and events)

26.762,26 EUROS

4 875,10

1 265,00

385,00

1 220,00

168,00
95,00 200,00 FORMAÇÃO E ED. AMBIENTAL

VISITAS GUIADAS FB

Bravos na Faia

Acampamentos

Operadores turísticos

Eventos

Arrendamento pastagens

Curso Rapinas, SIG, Guias, Erasmus, TFS  

FB Camp e acampamentos avulso

INCOME



11 183,66

682,00
750,00

Produtos Faia
Brava

Lenha

Animais

SALES

12.660,67 EUROS

8 993,59

305,50

1 206,00
Revenda

Feiras e
eventos

Visitas e
sede

PRODUTOS FAIA BRAVA

INCOME



MEMBERS

820,00

1 320,00

Novos sócios

0,00

100,00

200,00

300,00

400,00

500,00

600,00

700,00

INCOME



EXPENSES

270.629,39 EUROS

76 227,11

10 512,31

26 132,04

157 757,93
A. CONSERVAÇÃO

B. ACTIVIDADES DE SUPORTE
(VISITAÇÃO E VENDAS)

C. RELAÇÃO COM A COMUNIDADE
(COMUNICAÇÃO)

D. FUNCIONAMENTO E
PLANEAMENTO

By typology



A. CONSERVATION

52915,74

500,00

848,23

16279,56

5082,73
600,85 A.1. TERRENOS

A.1.2 OUTRAS ÁREAS

A.2.1. COBERTO ARBÓREO

A.2.2. HERBÍVOROS

A.2.4. RUPÍCOLAS

A.3.3. OLIVAIS

76.277,11 EUROS

16% legalizações (MAVA)

arrendamento Prado dos Vales

serviços externos vigilância

87% material para vedações (Rewilding)

LIFE Club de Fincas: sementeiras e UAAs

análises solos e foliares

EXPENSES



B. SUPPORT ACTIVITIES

663,85

4831,99

375,00

696,86

3104,20

840,41
B.1.1. AZEITE FAIA BRAVA

B.1.2. OUTROS PRODUTOS

B.1.3. LIVROS

B.2.1 PRODUTOS TURÍSTICOS

B.2.2. EVENTOS

B.2.3. INFRASTRUTURAS
VISITAÇÃO

10.512,31 EUROS

embalagens e rótulos

75% alimentação e manutenção material

cursos de formação

Grande Rota do Vale do Côa - material

EXPENSES



C. RELATIONS WITH THE COMMUNITY

12187,79

639,8497,12

13207,29

C.1.1. FERRAMENTAS
COMUNICAÇÃO

C.1.2. PARTICIPAÇÃO EM
EVENTOS

C.2.1. VOLUNTARIADO

C.5.1. COOPERAÇÃO

26.132,04 EUROS

88% Grande Rota do Vale do Côa

12% MAVA 12_18

75% alimentação e manutenção material

40% Funding nature conservation 

- linking economy to nature in Portugal and 

Norway – visita técnica (EEA Grants/MAVA)

60% Green Corners - intercâmbio (Youth in 

Action Programme)

EXPENSES



D. OPERATION
157.058,03 EUROS

119664,14

5894,72

15744,17

8222,99

6746,79 785,22 D.1.1. EQUIPA TÉCNICA

D.1.2. SEDE

D.1.3. DESLOCAÇÕES

D.1.4. EQUIPAMENTO DE
GESTÃO

D.1.5. OBRIGAÇÕES LEGAIS

D.2.2. CANDIDATURAS /
CONTACTOS

Honorários, impostos e formação interna

(MAVA, LIFE Club de Fincas, Rewilding)

40% combustível

30% manutenção

25% viaturas próprias equipa

66% aquisição equipamento

(40% LIFE Club de Fincas)

13% manutenção

40% seguros

30% Impostos IUC, IVA

Despesas de deslocação

EXPENSES



FUNDING

62802,04

7642,32

58173,6816417,22

9535,52

424,97

210,86

8103,36

47,79

2550,00

104561,01

MAVA 12_18

MAVA 12_168
(LEGALIZAÇÕES)

Rewilding Europe

LIFE Club de Fincas

GRVC

IEFP

Ciência Viva

Youth in Action

Biocôa

EEA GRANTS

Verbas próprias

38%

23%

21%

270.629,39 EUROS

EXPENSES



OWN RESOURCES
104.561,01 EUROS

46557,60

23310,76

34692,65

FAP (COMPRAS
NOVAS)

sem projecto

Co-financiamento
projectos

45%

33%

22%

EXPENSES



Without the Property Acquisition Fund

8872,69

17956,15

14628,05 14306,90
13152,85

14754,49

25733,99

23509,36

13287,48

14981,20

17045,94

29063,53
27651,85

0,00
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35000,00

MONTHLY EXPENSES



4. Strategic management framework

A. The External Environment

B. Industry environment

C. Competitor analysis

D. SWOT analysis





A. EXTERNAL ENVIRONMENT

in a local perspective

DEMOGRAPHIC
Low density area; depopulation; ageing; low birth rate, 

active migration 

ECONOMIC

Depressed area – few job opportunities, low 

commerce activity, based on agriculture-for-survival, 

main employer: municipality; food-industry missing

POLITICAL/LEGAL
Incentives for new businesses; European funds and 

support for rural areas

SOCIOCULTURAL

(local) Low female workforce, low levels of education, 

(national) no interest on conservation, social causes 

vs nature

TECHNOLOGICAL

INNOVATIONS

Opportunity for non-profit organizations as a chance 

to communicate with a specific target concerned with 

nature conservation; green products; sustainability on 

enterprises

GLOBAL
Open-markets, Portugal known as a tourist-friendly 

country, expansion of Rewilding concept 



B. INDUSTRY ENVIRONMENT

the five forces of competition model

THREAT OF NEW 

ENTRANTS

LOW – niche market for products and tourism vs

economies of scale; ATN has a leading position on 

buying land and rewilding (high differentiation 

amongst ngo)

POWER OF 

SUPPLIERS

HIGH - Few funds/organizations for nature 

conservation; co-funding needed. On products, low 

margin for bargaining

POWER OF BUYERS

HIGH - Low interest on nature conservation projects 

vs social causes; Portuguese - not willing to 

donate/support

THREAT OF 

PRODUCT 

SUBSTITUTES

HIGH - Organic producers with lower prices, tourist 

operators increase competitiveness, local 

municipalities and the “free” mindset

INTENSITY OF

RIVALRY

HIGH - intense competition for fundraising between 

non-profits; less organizations willing to 

donate/support; on products there is a competition 

between non and for profit orgs



© 2007 Thomson/South-

Western. All rights reserved.
2–50

Low entry barriers

Interpreting Industry Analyses

Unattractive
Industry

Suppliers and buyers 
have strong positions

Strong threats from 
substitute products

Intense rivalry 
among competitors

Low profit potential
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Competitor Analysis (cont’d)

• How do our goals 

compare with our 

competitors’ goals?

• Where will the emphasis 

be placed in the future?

• What is the attitude 

toward risk?

Future Objectives
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Competitor Analysis (cont’d)

• How are we currently 

competing?

• Does this strategy 

support changes in the 

competitive structure?

Future Objectives

Current Strategy
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Competitor Analysis (cont’d)

• Do we assume the 

future will be volatile?

• Are we operating under 

a status quo?

• What assumptions do 

our competitors hold 

about the industry and 

themselves?

Future Objectives

Current Strategy

Assumptions
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Competitor Analysis (cont’d)

• What are our strengths 

and weaknesses?

• How do we rate 

compared to our 

competitors?

Future Objectives

Current Strategy

Assumptions

Capabilities
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Competitor Analysis (cont’d)

• What will our 

competitors do in the 

future?

• Where do we hold an 

advantage over our 

competitors?

• How will this change 

our relationship with 

our competitors?

ResponseFuture Objectives

Current Strategy

Assumptions

Capabilities



CHALLENGES

- Maintaing land acquisiton, conservation and a technical team

- Depending less on projects

- Increase own funding (services provided in 2014 will not be maintained)

WEAKNESSESSTRENGHTS

OPPORTUNITIES THREATS

Know-how and

reputation;

Innovative method;

Good connections with

European countries;

Expertise on managing

natural areas with

grazers

Low capacity

for generating income

Funds applyed on land

acquisition

Management skills missing

Depence on projects

Low commitment of

members
Less Money for nature-

based

projects; high competition

for funds

Low commitment with

nature conservation;

Competition with

For-profit

Sustainability efforts on big

enterprises;

Interest in the wild – for 

funding, tourism, products

Technology for

communications



Think wild.

barbara.pais@atnatureza.org www.atnatureza.orgBárbara Pais


